## PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

## **APPELLATE AUTHORITY**

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

**Date of Hearing :** 27.06.2018 **Date of Decision :** 27.06.2018

**Applicant:** Sh. Joginder Sharma

**Respondent:** Special Commissioner, Transport Department

Appeal No: 180/2018/PGC/DRI/Tpt.

**Appeal filed on :** 05.06.2018

**DRTI Application filed on :** 16.04.2018

Competent Authority replied on: No response

## 1. Background:

Sh. Joginder Sharma, the appellant vide his application dated 16.04.2018 under Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001, had sought information from the Special Commissioner, Transport Department /Competent Authority notified under the DRTI Act-2001 on total 03 queries.

The appellant did not receive any information from the Competent Authority i.e. Special Commissioner, Transport Department. Being aggrieved with the same, he filed the appeal before the Appellate Authority, Public Grievances Commission, as provided under Section 7 of DRTI Act -2001.

#### 2. Proceedings

Both the parties present.

Shri Gurmit Singh, Pollution Control Officer, representative of the Competent Authority states that a reply has already been provided to the appellant, though the same has been provided inadvertently under Right to Information Act-2005. The appellant however denied having received any information. No proof of dispatch of the information furnished by the department.

#### 3. Decision:

The matter is brought to the personal attention of the Competent Authority i.e. Special Commissioner, Transport Department.

An updated point wise reply to the queries of the appellant be furnished within 01 weeks from the date of receipt of this order, directly to the appellant with a copy marked to the Commission under his own signature / stamp.

The matter is accordingly closed at the Commission's end.

## (SUDHIR YADAV)

Member, Public Grievances Commission

# Copy to:

- The Special Commissioner, Transport Department, Govt. Of NCT of Delhi, 5/9, Under Hill Road, Delhi – 110 054.
- 2. Shri Joginder Sharma